
 

 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING BOARD AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Carpenter, Guest, Jenner, Milne, Raines, Rennie, Robinson and Francis 
 

 

Meeting: Operations and Place Shaping Board 

Date: Tuesday 10 March 2020 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
David Brown 
Monitoring Officer 
 
2 March 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Holly Weaver 02392446233 
 Email:  holly.weaver@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive and record apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Operations and Place 
Shaping Board held on 16 December 2019, 17 December 2019 and 
28 January 2020. 
 
 

1 - 14 

3  Matters Arising   
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest    

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
To receive and record any declarations of Interests from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting. 
 
 

5  Decision Call-In: Hayling Island Transport Assessment   
 
To consider the call in of the decision made by the Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and 
Communities relating to the Hayling Island Transport Assessment 
Addendum. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
 
Report 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Appendix B 
 
Appendix C1 
 
Appendix C2 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
 

15 - 20 

6  Winter Parking Charges on Hayling Island   
 

21 - 24 

7  Enforcement - Relaunch/Rebrand of the Parking Service   
 

 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29434/Delegated%20Report.pdf
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29428/Appendix%201%20-%20Hayling%20Island%20Transport%20Assessment%20Addendum%20January%202020
[...]
 motion 

 If an amendment is lost and there are no further amendments, a vote will be 
taken on the original motion or the substantive motion 

 If no amendments are moved to the original motion or substantive motion, a 
vote will be taken on the motion or substantive motion 

 If a motion or substantive motion is lost, other motions may be moved 
 

Voting 
 

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman; 



 

 
v 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item; 

 An amendment must be voted on before the motion 

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote; 

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes 

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 



 

 
vi 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza 



  1 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 16 December 
2019 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Carpenter, Howard, Jenner, Raines and Robinson 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Pike 
 

33 Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

34 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 
28 October were signed and agreed as a correct record. 
 

35 Matters Arising  
 
The Chairman informed the Board that two items had been added to the 
Operations and Place Shaping Board Work Programme, namely: 
 

1) West Beach car park - Beach Management Team; 
2) New Councillors Induction Programme. 

 
The Chairman reminded the Board that a Challenge Session was taking place 
the following evening to hear the update from Southern Water. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

37 Co-opted Member  
 
[...]
Lead of Planning, Regeneration and Communities advised that: 
 

i. Regeneration had been working on bids externally and internally, and 
not just focused on housing; 

 
ii. there were limits to Wellington Way coming to committee, including the 

need for affordable housing and the Nutrient Neutrality issue within 
Planning as discussed in the previous meeting of the Board. 
 

The Board agreed that there should be an All-Councillor Briefing on the 
Regeneration Project in the new year.  
 

39 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (Tracey Wood)  
 Page 2



  3 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

The Chairman opened the item by thanking the officers for their work towards 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy. 
 
The Head of Housing and Community Engagement explained that the Strategy 
itself should take 5 years to implement, whilst the action plan should take 18 
months. The Strategy would be a living document to be updated as necessary, 
and the plan next would be to create a Housing Strategy, which whilst not a 
requirement, would help facilitate the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy, which was a requirement. 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Board about the relationship 
between Portsmouth City Council and Havant Borough Council, the Head of 
Housing and Community Engagement explained that Portsmouth City Council 
tenants in the Borough pay rent and council tax to Portsmouth City Council and 
Havant Borough Council respectively. Portsmouth City Council pay Housing 
Benefit to their residents and manage homeless residents under their remit. 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Board about the changes in 
Homelessness Strategy due to the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, the 
Head of Housing and Community Engagement and the Housing Manager 
(Development) explained that: 
 

a) housing prices in the Borough were controlled by the Broad Rental 
Market Area rates, which encompassed all areas from Portsmou
[...]
nt; 
 

V. there was community opposition to PODS being set up; 
 
VI. a portacabin could not be used as emergency overnight shelter due to a 

number of factors. 
 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Board about customer experience, 
the Head of Housing and Community Engagement and the Housing Manager 
(Development) advised that: 
 

A. communications could be placed on Council noticeboards in the 
Borough notifying residents of where to look for accomodation in the 
event of a homelessness situation; 

 
B. specific targeted information directed at different groups was to be put 

on the website, to be reviewed regularly; 
 

C. the emergency out of hours service was used less than 3 times a month, 
including for housing; 

 
D. the costs of advertising needed to remain in the budget for the grant. 

 
The Board RECOMMENDED THAT the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy be approved in full by Cabinet. 

Page 4



  5 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

16 December 2019 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING BOARD 
17 December 2019 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 17 December 2019 
 
 
Present  
 
Lloyd (Chairman), Carpenter, Jenner, Raines and Bains 
 
 
40 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard and Robinson. 
 

41 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

43 Update from Southern Water  
 
The Chairman opened the item by thanking Southern Water for coming back to 
speak to the Board. It was acknowledged that the Council has no direct 
responsibility for Southern Water, and that Southern Water were still under 
investigation. 
 
The Board received a presentation by Sam Underwood, Dani
[...]
ing with the Board, and that Southern Water 
would also share figures on the percentage of nitrates removed in the water 
treatment process prior to discharges being released.  
 
The Chairman thanked Southern Water for attending and closed the meeting. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.35 pm and concluded at 7.03 pm 
 

Page 10



  1 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

28 January 2020 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 28 January 
2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Milne, Raines, Rennie and Mrs Robinson 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Pike and Robinson 
 

44 Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carpenter. 
 

45 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

46 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to items on the agenda. 
 

47 Nutrient Neutrality Update  
 
The Chairman introduced Councillor Rennie to the Board, and invited 
Councillor Robinson to sit as a guest. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead for Planning, 
Regeneration and Communities opened the item by explaining that the 
dialogue around Nutrient Neutrality would be ongoing, and whilst development 
in the borough had been delayed in response to the issue, it would be 
detrimental to delay it longer than was necessary. Dwellings had not received 
permission or were subject to Grampian conditions which had prohibited 
construction, which in turn was affecting different aspects of the community 
including care homes, hotels, building firms, existing and future residents. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead for Planning, 
Regeneration and Communities also drew specific attention to the Secretary of 
State letter found beginning p29 of the Supplementary which explained the 
planning crisis the council faced. 
 
The representatives from Planning Policy gave a presentation. The Planning 
Policy Officer exp
[...]
tement is a stopgap measure. 
 
 

48 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the remainder of the item as: 
  
a)     It was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 

the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

  

Page 12



  3 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

28 January 2020 
 
 

b)     In all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

  
This item was considered to be exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 
 

49 Nutrient Neutrality Update  
 
Having excluded the Press and Public the Committee then adjourned to ensure 
the room was cleared. 
 

The committee adjourned from 5.44pm and reconvened at 5.49pm. 
 
(The remainder of this item was taken in Camera) 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.01 pm and concluded at 6.52 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

CALL IN PROCEDURE 
 

The following procedure will be adopted for consideration of the called in 
decision made by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead for Planning, 
Regeneration and Place relating to the Hayling Island Transport Assessment 
Addendum. 

 
1 Deputations shall be heard in accordance with the deputation guidance notes adopted by 

the Council.  
 

3 The Councillors, who called in the decision, will be given an opportunity to explain their 
reasons for calling in the decision; 
 

4 The Members and the Cabinet Lead, who made the decision (“the Decision Maker”), may 
ask questions of the Councillors who called in the decision (“Call-In Councillors”) and made 
representations under 1 above; 

  
5 The Decision Maker, will be invited to respond to the reasons for calling in the decision and 

any representations made by the Call-In Councillors under 1 above. The Decision Maker 
may ask a relevant Officer (“supporting officer”) to supply further information if necessary; 

 
6 The Members and Call-In Councillors will be invited to ask questions of the Decision Maker 

and any supporting officers; 
 
7 The Call-In Councillors, who made representations, will be given an opportunity to submit 

any final comments to the Board; 
 
8 The Decision Maker will be given an opportunity to submit any final comments to the Board; 
 
9 The Board will debate the issue and vote on the outcome 

 
 Having considered the decision, the Board has the following options 
 

Option Subsequent Action 

A Take no further action The original decision will take effect 

from the date of the meeting of the 

Board 

B Refer the decision back to 

the Decision Maker for 

reconsideration, setting 

out in writing the nature of 

the Board’s concerns. 

The decision maker will resolve to either: 

 

(i)  confirm the decision without 

modification; or 

 

(ii)  confirm the decision with 

modification; or 

 

(iii)  rescind the decision. 

 

The resolution of the decision maker will come into 

force immediately 

C In exceptional 

circumstances, refer the 

matter to the Council for 

if the Council does not object to the decision, no 

further action is necessary, and the decision will be 

effective from the date of the Council meeting. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2 

Option Subsequent Action 

scrutiny, giving reasons for 

why the matter is being 

referred to Council. 

 

Provided the decision has been made in 

accordance with the Policy Framework and the 

Budget, the Council has no power to amend the 

decision but may refer any decision to which it 

o
[...]
astructure is not only viable & possible but that it has a 
clear robust realistic plan for funding. The addendum identifies a funding requirement of 
£10,643,000 for phase one. We have been informed for example that the proposed scheme 
for The Land North of Sinah Lane proposes a developer contribution of £700,000. This in 
relative terms is a small contribution to the phase one mitigation package particularly as this 
site represents nearly 20% of total proposed housing on Hayling Island in the Draft Havant 
Borough Local Plan 2036. There are lots of possible funding sources identified but none 
confirmed. Why therefore is there not some kind of clear requirement that no housing may 
be built until the funding for phase one is complete and the mitigation measures are 
commenced.  

I also note that the document was complete on 29th January 2020 but not released until 20th 
February. Valuable time was lost which would have potentially given enough time for 
Scrutiny before potential adoption. It could have also been introduced at cabinet in some 
way, it was not. An addendum on such a contentious issue should have to stand up to 
scrutiny.  

Since the introduction of the original transport assessment residents’ groups have been 
asking for end to end journeys (to and from the A27 roundabout) to be considered however, 

Page 17



this does not appear to have been included. We would like to know what additional work was 
considered and then discounted or not seen as relevant. 

It has not been possible for the council to present the capacity of the single lane A3023. Why 
is this? Surely with agreed caveats given the amount of money spent this should be 
possible. The bridge is the only vehicular way on and off the island and there for surely, we 
must know what capacity is? If we do not or cannot determine this, how can we therefore 
determine that we do have capacity?  

In the addendum the Hayling Billy Line is identified (incorrectly as Chapter 6 but it is actu
[...]
etitioner Lead and 
his or her witnesses; 

  
5 The Cabinet Lead and relevant officers, will be invited to respond to the petition and any 

representations made by the Lead Petitioner and his or her witnesses under 1 above. The 
Cabinet Lead and relevant officers may ask other officers (“supporting officers”) to supply 
further information if necessary; 

 
6 The Members and the Petition Lead will be invited to ask questions of the Cabinet Lead, 

relevant officer and any supporting officers; 
 
7 The Petition Lead will be given an opportunity to submit any final comments to the Board; 
 
8 The Cabinet Lead and relevant officer will be given an opportunity to submit any final 

comments to the Board; 
 
9 The Board will debate the issue and vote on the outcome 

 
  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note: Winter Parking Charges on Hayling Island 
 
In accordance with Havant Borough Council’s petition scheme the Scrutiny Board is 
considering the following petition with the relevant officer giving evidence at this 
public meeting. 
 
A petition was created by borough residents and the public to try and lower the cost 
of parking on Hayling Island in the Winter months. Cllr Narinder Bains, the Cabinet 
Lead, and the Head of Neighbourhood Quality have asked the Board be minded to 
scrutinise this petition. It received 1,221 signatures, and a summary of the points 
raised can be found in the table below. 
 
Mike Owens wrote to Natalie Meagher and Hayling Councillors to raise the issue and 
linked the petition: 
https://www.change.org/p/havant-council-stop-winter-car-parking-charges-on-
hayling-sea-front-21dfd3c3-810d-4c2c-b7d4-
a2fe2cf7c5e6/c?source_location=petition_show. 
 
Points raised  

Area affected Point made 

Hayling Residents Only ‘locals’ visit in the Winter months for dog walks, 
etc. 
Less litter discarded by tourists in Winter means local 
residents more inclined to visit. 
Walks along the beach and trips t

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 10 March 
2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Carpenter, Jenner, Milne, Raines, Rennie and Robinson 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Bains, Keast, Robinson, Satchwell, Scott and Thomas 
 

50 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Francis and Councillor 
Guest. 
 

51 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings of the Operations and Place Shaping 
Board held on the 16 December 2019, 17 December 2019 and 28 January 
2020 were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

52 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to items on the agenda. 
 

54 Decision Call-In: Hayling Island Transport Assessment  
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Keast to sit as a guest of the Board. His 
knowledge and experience of planning matters could help inform the Board and 
encourage discussion. She explained to Members that whilst he could speak 
and inform the debate he could not vote. 
 
Following an outline of the process for the call-in meeting, and the possible 
outcomes, the Board received deputations from Mr Dave Parham and 
Professor Nick Hounsell. Mr Parham objected to the Hayling Island Transport 
Assessment Addendum on the grounds that: 
 

a) Hayling Island was a unique and vulnerable island and therefore should 
be treated as such; 
 



  2 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

b) there was no way to determine the flow capacity of the single access 
road and therefore the resultant impact on the island of allowing more 
traffic to run through it; 
 

c) the proposed mitigation did not satisfy the requirements of the flood risk 
strategy and therefore did not allow for sustainable infrastructure. 

 
Professor Nick Hounsell objected to the Hayling Island Transport Assessment 
Addendum on the grounds that: 
 

i) there were no alternative routes to and from the mainland on the island 
besides the single access bridge; 
 

ii) whilst the government guidelines for the traffic simulation model were for 
it to fall on the average normal term time day, Hayling Island’s 
situation was unique in that the Summer and weekend traffic was 
more significant to record; 
 

iii) a range of scenarios should be forecasted in order to get the most 
accurate data result, such as the effects of windfall, summer traffic 
and the best and worst outcomes measured up in order to justify the 
decision either way. 

 
The Chairman invited Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Scott and Thomas to 
present their reasons for the call in and the alternative action requested. 
 
Councillors Satchwell and Thomas set out their reasons for the call-in. The 
main points raised in the call-in were: 
 

 the capacity of the single access road on and off Hayling Island was 
unknown and therefore the full impact of mitigation could not be known; 
 

 lack of clarity as to where funding for the mitigation packages would be 
found and how it would be achieved in time for implementation of each 
stage; 

 

 the yet to be determined viability of the Hayling Billy Line whilst being 
included as an area for potential mitigation could lend to further issues; 
 

 the data used for the mitigation packages coming from the 2011 Census 
which is close to becoming out-dated; 
 

 the microsimulation model did not include data from the Summer months 
at peak times when anecdotally traffic was at its worst, or projected data 
considering windfall developments; 
 

 areas concerned with flood management were included in the mitigation 
package when in reality they were areas at risk; 
 

 the decision had not yet been through a Scrutiny process beyond its 
formulation. 



  3 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

 
They requested that the Board refer the decision back to Cabinet. 
In response to a question by the Board concerning their preferred amendments 
to the addendum, Councillor Satchwell explained that they had a belief in 
community involvement and transparency as a Councillor, and they felt that 
residents’ concerns and comments about the Transport Assessment 
Addendum had been overlooked in previous meetings of the Hayling Island 
Infrastructure Advisory Group. They also felt that the Addendum was a difficult 
document to fully understand due to its technical nature, but their main points 
for concern were the population increase the Transport Assessment Addendum 
may facilitate, flood risks across the island and the wider borough, and 
unsustainable development. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead for Planning, 
Regeneration and Communities, Councillor Pike, responded to the call-in. He 
thanked the officers for their work and explained that he was confident he had 
received the best advice in order to make such an important decision. He 
reminded the Board that Planning Policy was not an independent area of the 
council and must reflect national protocols and methodology. If they did not 
conform to these protocols, then any decision could be overturned by the 
Inspectorate. He explained that Cabinet had used public scrutiny multiple times 
by allowing residents’ groups to join the debate and deliver their thoughts. He 
explained that it was a once in a lifetime decision for the council to make and 
whilst they could not correct the mistakes of the past, they were able to help the 
future. As the council was the master planning authority for Hayling Island, they 
needed to ensure all aspects and resultant effects of the Addendum were 
considered, such as environmental benefits, safety, community severance and 
more consistent journey times. He reiterated that improvements were expected 
to be funded through development and that he was confident the funding could 
match the work in the order in which it was needed. 
 
The supporting officers then gave a presentation providing clarity to the 
decision. 
 
In response to questions by Members, the Deputy Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet Lead for Planning, Regeneration and Communities explained that: 
 

1) the Hayling Billy Trail needed feasibility studies to determine what 
purpose it could hold, the funding of which was secured at the February 
Council meeting when the Community Infrastructure Levy was agreed; 
 

2) some improvements to the A3023 would take place before any new 
dwellings were built and some would take place whilst dwellings were 
built, but it was better to get much of the funding prior to mitigation 
implementation; 
 

3) the Hayling Island Transport Assessment Addendum had gone above 
and beyond the normal requirements to allow development to take place, 
and whilst improvements to the road network were not necessary to 
allow development to take place, it was deemed desirable for residents 
and visitors to make such improvements; 



  4 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

and 
 

4) development on Hayling Island was determined by the Local Plan, not by 
the Transport Assessment. 

 
In response to questions by Members, the officers responded that: 
 

a. the simulation model was commissioned for the 2036 Local Plan and as 
such it was designed to only mitigate development within that plan; 
 

b. the Transport Assessment Addendum had shown that developing all 
mitigation packages could only take place with the funding provided by 
developers, and therefore development was crucial; 
 

c. there were two separate assessments - one for the mainland and one for 
the island – because they were intended to perform two different 
functions; 
 

d. the areas allocated for friction reduction measures were all within public 
control; 
 

e. the purpose of the Hayling Island Transport Assessment Addendum was 
to provide a possible solution to the transport issues the island faced and 
would face, not the complete and full guaranteed solution; 
 

f. the transport model was run according to guidance that it should be 
modelled on regular days considering normal conditions, not on 
abnormal events such as Summer peak times; 
 

g. the severe impact is measured by impact on more than car drivers; the 
mitigation proposed is to improve connectivity, safety, road-user 
observation, and more. There is no quantifiable measure of “severe”, but 
all mitigation measures should have a positive impact on all aspects of 
travel; 
 

h. all models are for an imagined future, and as it is not impacted by 
development which could take place after 2036 they cannot alter the 
present without the decision coming to appeal; 
 

i. the model was taken via Bluetooth and collected data between 7am-
10am, 11am-2pm, 4pm-7pm. Video cameras on the dashboard were 
used to help measure this and the data was collected in the Summer 
months. 
 

j. the Sinah Lane development would provide approx. £700,000 worth of 
funding for mitigation, which was proportionate given the size and scale 
of the development; 
 

k. windfall sites on Hayling Island were difficult to predict but if the council 
were to try to do this then it would threaten deliverability; 
 



  5 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

l. there is no finite capacity of a road as it is a dynamic stretch; 
and 
 

m. whilst the planning policy team did not compare Hayling Island to other 
areas in looking at the Hayling Island Transport Assessment mitigation, 
they did follow national policy guidelines, and areas such as flood risk 
mitigation would be looked at later, on a case by case basis. 

 
Councillor Satchwell as the primary Call-In Councillor gave a final statement. 
Councillor Pike as the decision maker gave a final statement. 
 
The Board then debated whether the call-in of the decision was necessary. The 
Board were unanimous in their response that the decision call-in was 
necessary at this time. 
 
Board Members then debated their actions in response to the call-in. 
Concerns by Members included the feasibility of the Hayling Billy Trail for 
mitigation measures; the reliability of phased funding; issues around flooding on 
the island and how that would interrupt mitigation; and the desire to use 
updated data which took into consideration windfall development and more 
current population statistics. 
 
A vote was taken and it was AGREED THAT the decision be referred back to 
the Decision Maker for reconsideration on that grounds that they should 
consider: 
 

1. including a document to include a phased funding timeline with trigger 
points; 
 

2. further research in respect of flooding and how this might affect the 
mitigation measures proposed; 
 

3. waiting until the feasibility of the Hayling Billy mitigation measure was 
determined; and 
 

4. altering the addendum and mitigation measures to include data that the 
Council holds since the 2011 census, including windfall development. 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 19:50 

 
55 Winter Parking Charges on Hayling Island  

 
The meeting reconvened at 20:00 

  
The Chairman opened the item by explaining the background behind the 
petition. 
  
The Board discussed the nature of the petition, highlighting that it was not a 
conventional petition for the Council to accept as it had been submitted 
electronically and had not been supplied with a full list of signatories and their 
addresses for the Board to examine. It was noted however that the issue had 



  6 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

garnered significant public interest therefore the Board unanimously agreed to 
accept the petition. 
  
The Chairman invited Mr Mark Coates to speak with the Board and make 
representations on behalf of the Lead Petitioner. 
  
Mr Coates gave a representation as Petitioner Representative. They felt the car 
parking charges were an additional tax on local people as it was primarily 
Borough residents who used these car parks in the Winter months. He felt there 
was a lack of infrastructure at the seafront car parks which was not 
representative of the cost of using the car parks. Local businesses had been 
negatively impacted by the increased cost of using the car parks and trade was 
significantly lowered. Many of the car parks suffered from issues with erosion 
and being consistently weather-beaten given their location, which was not 
reflective of the cost visitors had to pay. He also explained that not everyone on 
Hayling Island was mobile enough to get to the sea by other means, and that 
the council’s desire to maximise income was deterring visitors away from the 
beaches and from the borough altogether. 
 
The Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement gave a 
response to the petition. She explained that the comments surrounding visitors 
not wanting to come back to the area due to the cost of the car parks was not 
backed up by the figures they held and that parking charges were implemented 
throughout the borough. She encouraged residents to visit the Eastern Solent 
Coastal Partnership webpages which contained information about the work 
taking place on Hayling Island and surrounding areas. The nature of the car 
parks meant the council did not have the luxury of laying down tarmac as an 
easy response to the infrastructure issues some held, but the Cabinet Lead 
wanted the Board to know the council was doing the best it could to respond to 
the issues. 
 
In response to questions by the Board and Petitioner Representative, the 
Parking Team Leader explained that some of the car parks on Hayling Island 
cost more to maintain than others due to the dynamic surface they had. Natural 
England determined what materials could be used to repair the car parks as 
they are located on a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). The West Beach 
Car Park, Central Car Park and Royal Car Park were SSSI car parks and 
therefore required more maintenance. 
 
In response to a question by the Board about parking for disabled residents and 
tourists, the Traffic and Parking Manager explained that with a registered Blue 
Badge in their vehicle an individual could park wherever they needed, free of 
charge. 
 
In response to questions by the Board and Petitioner Representative, the Head 
of Neighbourhood Support explained that: 
 

a) safety was the number one concern for any car park, hence the decision 
to close 50% of the West Beach Car Park to the public in November; 
 



  7 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

b) whilst the West Beach Car Park had been damaged by the strong 
weather and tide conditions of the 2019/20 Winter Season, it was not 
beneficial to immediately repair this car park until the weather improved; 

 
c) with the new electronic payment system, the parking team were able to 

profile the users of the car parks and collate statistics to better improve 
the car parks; 

 
d) as car parking charges had not been imposed before 2018 and had 

remained the same price since, there was no way of accurately 
determining whether the charges had disincentivised visitors from using 
the car parks and the seafront businesses; 

 
e) West Beach Car Park still had a level of enforcement operating within it 

and the Council would be monitoring the levels of maintenance required 
in better weather to be implemented in the Summer; 

 
f) electronic payments through the app ‘RingGo’ meant that no visible 

tickets were needed in order to park in the seafront car parks. 
 
The Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement gave a final 
statement. If any business believed that they had suffered a decreased footfall 
due to parking charges she encouraged them to approach the council with 
business plans in order to ascertain whether the council could offer any 
assistance. The Parking team would look into reviewing charging policies and 
how permits can benefit both the council and residents alike. 
 
The Petitioner Representative gave a final statement. They felt there was a lack 
of infrastructure, pliability and dynamism to the car parks at present and did not 
feel the current charge was proportionate to the current quality or functionality 
of the car parks. He felt the surfaces of some of the car parks were difficult to 
negotiate and residents wanted there to be a sense of fairness and 
encouraging the local strip to thrive. 
 
The Board then debated the matter. While Members empathised with the 
anecdotal evidence of businesses suffering or residents unable to find 
adequate parking, they felt the charges currently imposed were appropriate 
given charges found in other areas of the Borough, and that the quantity of free 
parking found on Hayling Island in the Winter months was more than sufficient 
in order to allow visitors to park without needing to pay. They felt that parking 
permits were a worthwhile investment and were wide-ranging and flexible 
enough to allow anyone to park where they desired on Hayling at the price they 
were willing to pay. 
 
The Board therefore unanimously AGREED that no further action be taken in 
response to the petition. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officers, Members and Petitioner Representative for 
their time and chose to defer the final item of the meeting to the new municipal 
year. 
 



  8 
Operations and Place Shaping Board 

10 March 2020 
 
 

 
56 Enforcement - Relaunch/Rebrand of the Parking Service  

 
This item has been deferred for consideration in the new municipal year. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.40 pm and concluded at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


